
SUSSEX SOLAR PROJECT 

1 | P a g e  
March 7, 2016 

UNBUILT SITES  

I. HARDYSTON BOARD OF EDUCATION  

A. Middle School Ground Mounts – All brush clearing has been 
complete. Site mobilization will take place the week of 3/7/2016 when 
silt fence and construction fencing will be installed.  Construction will 
commence the week of March 14th 2016. 

B. Elementary School Ground Mounts (Located in Franklin Borough) 
– The schedule for the Tree Removal and GPR (Ground Penetrating 
Radar) has been pushed back due to an amendment on Vanguards 
contract for the addition of Hardyston Elementary School. Sunlight 
General is currently is the process of the amendment for Vanguards 
contract. Once the amendment is complete, Vanguard will need to do a 
submission to the NJCEP (New Jersey Clean Energy Program) for 
approval.  

General Note: Sunlight General will be removing the Sparta High School 
roof installation out of Vanguards contract while they are making the 
amendment to the contract.  

II. KITTATINNY HIGH SCHOOL 

A. Roof Mount – A revised version of the interconnection agreement 
has been sent to Kittatinny High School February 16th, 2016. Currently 
waiting to hear back from Kittatinny regarding any comments or any 
assistance that may be needed from either Vanguard or Jingoli. Jingoli 
will keep making an effort to follow up with Local Unit to try to get an 
answer on the status of the Interconnection Agreement.  The building 
permit have been approved. The only item that remains outstanding is 
the revised interconnection agreement approval.  

General Note: Vanguard, Sunlight & Jingoli will be stopping by Kittatinny 
High School 3/8/2016 to see if Kathleen Kane is available to discuss the 
interconnection agreement.   

 



SUSSEX SOLAR PROJECT 

2 | P a g e  
March 7, 2016 

III. SPARTA BOARD OF EDUCATION  

Middle School Ground Mounts – The interconnection agreement is still 
in the possession of the Board of Education. Vanguard and Jingoli 
reached out to Barbara Decker and received a response on 3/4/2016 
stating that they did receive the outstanding documents they needed 
and will update Vanguard and Jingoli after they discuss the documents 
with their attorney. The building permits are still being delayed due to 
additional requests from zoning I.E. updated landscape drawings. 
Vanguard submitted the updated zoning application 3/3/2016. 

A. High School Roof – SPARTA HIGH SCHOOL ROOF TO BE TAKEN 
OUT OF VANGUARDS CONTRACT – This item will be removed from the 
status reports going forward. 

IV. SUSSEX VO-TECH  

A. Ground Mounts – Interconnection agreement and Soil 
Conservation District has been approved. A zoning review is the only 
item that is causing a delay for issuance of permits and construction 
commencement. Once this is finalized, Vanguard will schedule the GPR 
(Ground Penetrating Radar) scan to take place.  

B. Roof Mount – Same status as above.  A zoning review is the only 
items that is causing a delay for construction commencement.  Jingoli 
will contact the Zoning Department and Construction Department to see 
if we can begin installation of the Roof Mounts since they may not be 
affected by Zoning. 

General Note: Vanguard submitted the revised Zoning application 
3/3/2016.  

 



SUSSEX SOLAR PROJECT 

3 | P a g e  
March 7, 2016 

 

Alternate Sites for the Sparta High School Allocation: 

Valley Road School Roof Mount  

• Vanguard, Sunlight and Jingoli met with the Valley Road School in 
Stanhope, NJ. Gordon Gibbs (Business Administrator) was 
interested in the project for the school. Gordon Gibbs has 
requested that there be a formal presentation from Vanguard and 
Sunlight at the next board meeting on the details of the project. 
The next board meeting will take place March 16th, 2016 at the 
Valley Road School. Jingoli will be attending the board meeting 
with Vanguard and Sunlight.  

Sussex County Municipal Utilities Authority  

• At the SCMUA there appears to be open land that could be utilized 
to fulfill the remainder of the Sparta High School Roof Mount 
allocation of panels. Vanguard, Jingoli and Sunlight will stop at the 
site March 8th, 2016 to speak to facilities personnel and confirm 
the feasibility of utilizing the site for the program.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



SUSSEX SOLAR PROJECT 

4 | P a g e  
March 7, 2016 

 

Miscellaneous Items: 

Sussex County Community College Racking Repair 

• Sunlight General is working with their structural engineer as well 
as Schletter (racking manufacturer) to ensure the proper repair is 
done. As of March 7th, 2016 Sunlight has contacted Bill Grills 
regarding getting a price for this repair. Sunlight has stated by 
March 25th, 2016 they will have awarded a contractor for the work 
and will provide a schedule for the completion of this repair.  

Wheatsworth Facility Meter Relocation  

• Sunlight General has received the breaker needed to perform this 
work. The electrical permits have been submitted and should be 
ready for pick-up within the next week. Once the permits are 
received as “approved”, SunCycle (Electrical Contractor for 
Sunlight) will start running the conduit the week of March 18th 
2016. The anticipated completion is around the end of March to 
the first week of April. Once the permits are approved and the 
contractor is on site and running conduit we will have a more 
accurate completion date. Once the installation is complete, 
Sunlight will be working with JCP&L to get the proper revenue 
from when the installation first took place.  

 
 

 
 
 


	I. HARDYSTON BOARD OF EDUCATION
	A. Middle School Ground Mounts – All brush clearing has been complete. Site mobilization will take place the week of 3/7/2016 when silt fence and construction fencing will be installed.  Construction will commence the week of March 14th 2016.
	B. Elementary School Ground Mounts (Located in Franklin Borough) – The schedule for the Tree Removal and GPR (Ground Penetrating Radar) has been pushed back due to an amendment on Vanguards contract for the addition of Hardyston Elementary School. Sun...
	General Note: Sunlight General will be removing the Sparta High School roof installation out of Vanguards contract while they are making the amendment to the contract.

	II. KITTATINNY HIGH SCHOOL
	A. Roof Mount – A revised version of the interconnection agreement has been sent to Kittatinny High School February 16th, 2016. Currently waiting to hear back from Kittatinny regarding any comments or any assistance that may be needed from either Vang...
	General Note: Vanguard, Sunlight & Jingoli will be stopping by Kittatinny High School 3/8/2016 to see if Kathleen Kane is available to discuss the interconnection agreement.

	III. SPARTA BOARD OF EDUCATION
	Middle School Ground Mounts – The interconnection agreement is still in the possession of the Board of Education. Vanguard and Jingoli reached out to Barbara Decker and received a response on 3/4/2016 stating that they did receive the outstanding docu...
	A. High School Roof – SPARTA HIGH SCHOOL ROOF TO BE TAKEN OUT OF VANGUARDS CONTRACT – This item will be removed from the status reports going forward.

	IV. SUSSEX VO-TECH
	A. Ground Mounts – Interconnection agreement and Soil Conservation District has been approved. A zoning review is the only item that is causing a delay for issuance of permits and construction commencement. Once this is finalized, Vanguard will schedu...
	B. Roof Mount – Same status as above.  A zoning review is the only items that is causing a delay for construction commencement.  Jingoli will contact the Zoning Department and Construction Department to see if we can begin installation of the Roof Mou...
	General Note: Vanguard submitted the revised Zoning application 3/3/2016.

	Alternate Sites for the Sparta High School Allocation:
	Valley Road School Roof Mount
	 Vanguard, Sunlight and Jingoli met with the Valley Road School in Stanhope, NJ. Gordon Gibbs (Business Administrator) was interested in the project for the school. Gordon Gibbs has requested that there be a formal presentation from Vanguard and Sunl...
	Sussex County Municipal Utilities Authority
	 At the SCMUA there appears to be open land that could be utilized to fulfill the remainder of the Sparta High School Roof Mount allocation of panels. Vanguard, Jingoli and Sunlight will stop at the site March 8th, 2016 to speak to facilities personn...

	Miscellaneous Items:
	Sussex County Community College Racking Repair
	 Sunlight General is working with their structural engineer as well as Schletter (racking manufacturer) to ensure the proper repair is done. As of March 7th, 2016 Sunlight has contacted Bill Grills regarding getting a price for this repair. Sunlight ...

	Wheatsworth Facility Meter Relocation
	 Sunlight General has received the breaker needed to perform this work. The electrical permits have been submitted and should be ready for pick-up within the next week. Once the permits are received as “approved”, SunCycle (Electrical Contractor for ...


